

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JOSEPHINE ROBINSON,

Plaintiff,

Docket No: 11-CV-3742
(JPO)

-against-

GUCCI AMERICA, STAN SHERWOOD, MATTEO
MASCAZZINI and CHRISTY LELECK,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT MASCAZZINI'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

LEEDS MORELLI & BROWN, P.C.
Attorneys For Plaintiff
One Old Country Road, Suite 347
Carle Place, New York 11514
(516) 873-9550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM AGAINST MASCAZZINI	4
A. Plausibly, Defendant Mascazzini, Actually Participated in the Discrimination	4
B. The Complaint Clearly Alleges Plaintiff Complained to Mascazzini and that Plaintiff was Terminated Less Than Two Months After Her Complaint	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	1
CASE LAW	
<u>2004 Stuart Moldaw Trust v. XE LIFE, LLC,</u> 642 F. Supp. 2d 226 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	3
<u>Arar v. Ashcroft,</u> 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2,3
<u>Ashok v. Barnhart,</u> 289 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2,3,4
<u>Borrero v. Collins Bldg. Services, Inc.,</u> No. 01 Civ. 6885, 2002 WL 31415511 (S.D.N.Y Oct. 25, 2002)	6
<u>Brown v. Castleton College,</u> 09-CV-1, 2009 WL 3248106 (D. Vt. Oct. 10, 2009)	3
<u>Burlington Northern v. White,</u> 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	7
<u>Chance v. Armstrong,</u> 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<u>Fagan v. U.S. Carpet Installation, Inc.</u> 770 F. Supp. 2d 490 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	7
<u>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</u> 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	5

<u>Feingold v. New York</u> , 366 F.3d 138 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	4
<u>Flaherty v. Massapequa Pub. School</u> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 286(E.D.N.Y 2010)	5
<u>G.I. Home Dev. Corp. v. Weis</u> , 07-CV-4115, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29345 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	3
<u>Harris v. Mills</u> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<u>Henry v. Daytop Village, Inc.</u> 42 F.3d 89, 95 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<u>James v. Bauet</u> , 09 Civ. 609, 2009 WL 3817458 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 11, 2009)	3
<u>Quinn v. Green Tree Credit Corp.</u> , 159 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<u>Schnabel v. Abramson</u> , 232 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>Stratton v. Dep’t of Aging</u> , 132 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997).....	4
<u>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</u> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4
<u>Williams v. N.Y.C. Housing Authority</u> , 61 A.D.3d 62 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009)	7
